Cigna Medical Coverage Policies – Musculoskeletal Sacroiliac Joint Injections
Effective January 1, 2016

Instructions for use
The following coverage policy applies to health benefit plans administered by Cigna. Coverage policies are intended to provide guidance in interpreting certain standard Cigna benefit plans and are used by medical directors and other health care professionals in making medical necessity and other coverage determinations. Please note the terms of a customer’s particular benefit plan document may differ significantly from the standard benefit plans upon which these coverage policies are based. For example, a customer’s benefit plan document may contain a specific exclusion related to a topic addressed in a coverage policy.

In the event of a conflict, a customer’s benefit plan document always supersedes the information in the coverage policy. In the absence of federal or state coverage mandates, benefits are ultimately determined by the terms of the applicable benefit plan document. Coverage determinations in each specific instance require consideration of:
1. The terms of the applicable benefit plan document in effect on the date of service
2. Any applicable laws and regulations
3. Any relevant collateral source materials including coverage policies
4. The specific facts of the particular situation

Coverage policies relate exclusively to the administration of health benefit plans. Coverage policies are not recommendations for treatment and should never be used as treatment guidelines.

This evidence-based medical coverage policy has been developed by eviCore, Inc. Some information in this coverage policy may not apply to all benefit plans administered by Cigna.

CPT® (Current Procedural Terminology) is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association (AMA). CPT® five digit codes, nomenclature and other data are copyright 2015 American Medical Association. All Rights Reserved. No fee schedules, basic units, relative values or related listings are included in the CPT® book. AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. AMA assumes no liability for the data contained herein or not contained herein.

©Copyright 2015 eviCore healthcare
CMM-203.1 Definitions

The presence of pain over the sacroiliac joint in the absence of radicular findings in and of itself does not substantiate the diagnosis of sacroiliac joint pain. There must also be clinical evidence as described below.

**Intra-articular sacroiliac joint injection** refers to the injection of contrast (absent allergy to contrast), followed by the introduction of a corticosteroid and/or a local anesthetic into the sacroiliac joint under fluoroscopic guidance.

**Peri-articular injection** refers to the introduction of a corticosteroid and/or a local anesthetic to one or more sections of the posterior ligamentous structures of the sacroiliac joint.

**Sacroiliac joint pain** is defined as pain originating from the sacroiliac joint and/or its supporting ligamentous structures as a result of injury, disease or surgery. The most important clinical components required to support the diagnosis of sacroiliac joint pain to avoid unnecessary procedures or treatment include all of the following:

- Pain primarily experienced between the upper level of the iliac crests and the gluteal fold (the pain can refer distally, even below the knee)
- A negative neurological examination for the presence of radicular symptoms/radiculopathy
- A negative neurological examination for the presence of radicular symptoms/radiculopathy
- At least one (1) positive provocative test for pain reproduction. These tests include:
  - Distraction or “Gapping” or Patrick’s Test
  - Thigh Thrust or Posterior Pelvic Pain Provocational Test
  - Gaenslan’s Test
  - Sacroiliac Joint Compression Test
  - Sacral Thrust or Yeoman’s Test.

CMM-203.2 General Guidelines

Intra-articular sacroiliac joint injections should be performed using fluoroscopy with injection of contrast (absent allergy to contrast) for guidance, as it is considered the standard of care. The performance of sacroiliac joint injections under an alternative type of guidance or without the use of fluoroscopic guidance is considered not medically necessary.

The performance of peri-articular sacroiliac joint injections, with or without the use of fluoroscopic guidance, is considered medically necessary.
There is no scientific evidence to support ultrasound guidance for sacroiliac joint injections for any indication. It is considered experimental, investigational or unproven.

**CMM-203.3 Indications and Non-Indications**

- The performance of sacroiliac joint injections is **considered medically necessary** for localized sacroiliac joint pain resulting from disease, injury or surgery which has not responded sufficiently to at least four (4) weeks of conservative therapy (e.g., exercise, physical methods including physical therapy, chiropractic care, NSAIDs and analgesics).

- To avoid the risk of reaching an improper diagnosis or providing unnecessary treatment, the performance of sacroiliac joint injections is **considered not medically necessary** on the same day of service as facet joint blocks, epidural steroid injections or lumbar sympathetic chain blocks.

- Based on the limited long-term benefit of performing sacroiliac joint injections as an isolated intervention with regard to pain and improved function, all sacroiliac joint injections should be performed in conjunction with active rehabilitative care/therapeutic exercise. Injections performed in isolation without the individual participating in an active rehabilitation program/home exercise program/functional restoration program are **considered not medically necessary**.

- Diagnostic sacroiliac joint injection is **considered medically necessary** when all the requirements as outlined are met.

- When diagnostic sacroiliac joint injections are performed (anesthetic only), a positive diagnostic response is recorded as 50% for the duration of the local anesthetic. If the first sacroiliac joint block is not positive, a second diagnostic block is **considered not medically necessary**.

- When therapeutic sacroiliac joint injections are performed (corticosteroid with or without anesthetic), a repeat injection is **considered medically necessary** if any of the following criteria is met:
  - 50% reduction in the reported pain
  - Increase in the individual’s level of function (i.e., return to work)
  - Reduction in the use of pain medication and/or additional medical services such as physical therapy/chiropractic care for at least four (4) weeks.

- The performance of therapeutic sacroiliac joint injections for the treatment of chronic sacroiliac joint pain at a frequency greater than once every two (2) months is **considered not medically necessary**.
In an individual with chronic sacroiliac joint pain, therapeutic sacroiliac joint injections are considered medically necessary to a maximum of four (4) times per year.

CMM-203.4 Procedure Codes

This guideline relates to the CPT® code set below. Codes are displayed for informational purposes only. Any given code’s inclusion on this list does not necessarily indicate prior authorization is required.

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>CPT®</th>
<th>Code Description/Definition</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>27096</td>
<td>Injection procedure for sacroiliac joint, anesthetic/steroid, with image guidance (fluoroscopy or CT) including arthrography when performed</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>G0260</td>
<td>Injection procedure for sacroiliac joint; provision of anesthetic, steroid and/or other therapeutic agent, with or without arthrography</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

This list may not be all inclusive and is not intended to be used for coding/billing purposes. The final determination of reimbursement for services is the decision of the health plan and is based on the individual’s policy or benefit entitlement structure as well as claims processing rules.

CMM-203.5 References


25. van der Wurff P, Buijs E, Groen G. A multistest regimen of pain provocation tests as an aid to reduce unnecessary minimally invasive sacroiliac joint procedures.[see comment]. *Archives of Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation*. 2006; 87(1):10-14.
